

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.11363 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**SUIT (L) NO.11360 OF 2026**

Nelu Estates and Movers Private Limited .. Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

Nelu Estates and Movers Private Limited .. Plaintiff

**Versus**

District Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies  
Mumbai City (3) and Ors. .. Defendants

- .....
- Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w. Mr. Nirav Shah, Ms. Niharika Singh and Ms. Richika Kadam, Advocates i/by Little & Co. for Applicant / Plaintiff.
  - Mr. Amogh Singh a/w. Mr. Nishant Chotani and Mr. Vinay Nair, Advocates i/by Mr. Arun Panickar for Defendant No.2.
- .....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 02, 2026**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 02.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Tamboly, learned Advocate for Applicant / Plaintiff and Mr. Singh, learned Advocate for Defendant No.2.
- 3.** Ad-interim order dated 17.11.2025 in Writ Petition No.15433 of 2025 which is expiring on Sunday i.e. 05.04.2026 stands extended until the present Interim Application is heard by Court.
- 4.** Affidavit-in-Reply is directed to be filed within a period of one week. Affidavit-in-Rejoinder is directed to be filed within a week

thereafter.

**5.** Stand over to **15<sup>th</sup> April 2026.**

**6.** Praeceptum is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2026.04.02  
19:08:01 +0530